CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Alan Varela, Director

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

June 6, 2025

Jay Miller

Tierra West LLC

5571 Midway Park PI NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

JMILLER@TIERRAWESTLLC.COM

Re: San Roque Apartments BLDG A, 441 Coors NW
Request for Certificate of Occupancy
Transportation Development Final Inspection
Engineer's Stamp dated 9-20-23 (J10D049) TRANS-2025-00146
Certification dated 6-6-2025

Dear Mr. Miller,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 03-21-25, Transportation
Development has no objection to the issuance of a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy. This

PO Box 1293 letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation Development for a Permanent Certificate of
Occupancy to be issued by the Building and Safety Division.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 924-3909 or at skanbar@cabg.gov

Albuquerque

Sincerely,
NM 87103

Sertil A. Kavbar

Sertil Kanbar, PhD,PE,CFM
www.cabq.gov g Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

\EA via: email
C: CO Clerk, File
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KEYED NOTES

@ ACCESSIBLE PARKING PER ADA STANDARDS W/ SIGN & PARALLEL CURB RAMPS
(SEE DETAILS SHT. C7.0)

ON—SITE STANDARD CURB & GUTTER (SEE DETAIL SHT. C7.1)

@ CONCRETE SIDEWALK (SEE DETAIL SHT. C7.1)
@ DUMPSTER (SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)
@ BICYCLE RACKS & BICYCLE SPACES (SEE DETAIL SHT. C7.0)

@ TRANSFORMER

@ EXISTING SIDEWALK
e DRIVABLE SURFACE FOR FIRE ACCESS

(SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)
@ GARAGE LOFT BUILDING—SAN ROQUE—6 BAY STANDARD (SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)
GARAGE LOFT BUILDING-SAN ROQUE—-6 BAY ADA (SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)

@ GARAGE BUILDING—LA SERENA—6 BAY STANDARD (SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)
@ GARAGE BUILDING—LA SERENA—6 BAY ADA (SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)

@ MOUNTABLE CURB FOR FIRE ACCESS

ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING SPACES

@ PARALLEL CURB RAMP (SEE DETAIL SHT. C7.0)

FLARED CURB RAMP (SEE DETAIL SHT. C7.0)

@ REMOVE & REPLACE EX. SIDEWALK W/ 6 WIDE SIDEWALK

MOTORCYCLE PARKING SPACE (4'x8" TYP.) PLUS SIGNAGE & PAVEMENT MARKINGS

3" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

~ 6” AGGREGATE BASE COURSE TO
8 BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM

OF 95% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY

AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D—-1557

10” RECOMPACTED SUBBASE

TO BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM
OF 90% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY AS
DETERMINED BY ASTM D-1557

PAVING SECTION - DRIVE AISLES

NTS
2" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
\\ 6" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE TO
/ ™ BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM
QANNNNR \< OF 95% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY

N
,\///F\//X///\///\//>\MAS DETERMINED BY ASTM D—1557
10" RECOMPACTED SUBBASE
TO BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM
OF 90% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY AS
DETERMINED BY ASTM D—1557

PAVING SECTION - PARKING SPACES
NTS

AN APPROVED/SIGNED SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT IS A CONDITION OF RELEASING THE FINAL CO.
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LANDING VARIES—SEE SITE PLAN

|© #] ACCESSIBLE SIGN
" <——AND BOLLARD TYP.
™|  SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

NON—-VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES
BOTTOM OF THIS SIGN

/—SIGN TYPE R7-8 (12"x18”)

< SIGN FIELD IS WHITE

SIGN LETTERING AND BORDER ARE GREEN
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
IS WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND

z

RESERVED
PARKING

REQUIRED LANGUAGE PER

50" MIN. ABOVE GROUND T T~ NMSA 197866-7—352.4C

VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES =T
BOTTOM OF THIS SIGN

60" MIN. ABOVE GROUND

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION
LAYOUT APPROVED

10/19/2023

Signed

Date

TRUNCATED
DOMES\ /—SIDEWALK
wn - - q . . L ;.4 .~‘ .
ygq - ] b
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PARKING BUMPER ZERO
INSTALLED W/#4 BARS CURB
2' FROM CURB TYP.
@ b
N
VAN NO
PARKING 2
—10"—f—10"—f—10"—+]

NOTES:

1) International Symbol of Accessibility shall be painted on the
pavement at rear of space, white symbol on blue background.
2) Parking space lines and diagonal striping to be painted blue.
3) Access aisle shall have the words “NO PARKING” in capital
letters, each of which shall be at least one foot high and at
least two inches wide, placed at the rear of the parking
space so as to be close to where an adjacent vehicle's rear
tires would be placed.
4) ADA parking areas — not to exceed a slope greater than 2%
in any direction

HC PARKING DETAIL

NTS

—20" UTILITY & DRAINAGE EASEMENT

— e em—

—— e—

WHEN SIGN IS IN PAVED AREAS,

USE 4"

ANSI 502.7 (Violators are subject to a

fine and/or towing)

SIGN TYPE R7—-8A (6"x127)
SIGN FIELD IS WHITE
SIGN LETTERING AND BORDER ARE GREEN

ACCESSIBLE

ANSI 502.7

REQUIRED LANGUAGE

(VAN ACCESSIBLE)
PER ANSI 502.7

2" DIA.x.188 GALV.
STEEL PIPE

PIPE BOLLARD FILLED
W/ CONCRETE AND PAINTED
TRAFFIC YELLOW ;0
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VICINITY MAP A-1-Z
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: (vacant land) on

Albuguerque, New Mexico

Uu.p.C.
Uu.p.C.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

No. 1-010-058-469—-059—-406—-06
No. 1-010-058-472—-018—-406—-05

441 & 457 Coors Boulevard N.W.,

TRACTS F—6—A—-2—-A & F—4—A—1, UNIT 3, ATRISCO BUSINESS PARK
WITHIN THE TOWN OF ATRISCO GRANT, PROJECTED SECTION 15, T10N, R2E, NMPM
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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REFER TO NMDOT DRIVEWAY PER

CONSTRUCTION

MIT /
*PLANS FOR TURN LANE AND DRIVE —

COORS BOULEVARD N.W.
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SITE DATA - SAN ROQUE

PROPOSED USAGE:
IDO CLASSIFICATION: R
PROPOSED LOT AREA: 6

MAIN BUILDING AREA:
GARAGE BLDG AREA (EA): 6

ESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY
.22 ACRES (270,843 SF)

161,282 SF

-BAY STANDARD = 1,775 SF

MULTI-FAMILY AFFORDABLE HOUSING

6-BAY ADA =1,969 SF
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 179,226 SF
MAIN BUILDING UNITS: 117 UNITS
GARAGE LOFT UNITS: 20 UNITS
TOTAL UNITS: 137 UNITS (24 1BR, 90 2BR, 23 3BR)

PARKING REQUIRED:

W/ 30% REDUCTION
(TRANSIT PROXIMITY +
MT CORRIDOR IN AREA
OF CHANGE):

215 SPACES (1.2 SPACES/1BR DU) +

(1.6 SPACES/2BR DU) +

(1.8 SPACES/3BR DU)

215-(215*0.3) = 151 SPACES

SITE DATA - LA SERENA

PROPOSED USAGE:
IDO CLASSIFICATION:
PROPOSED LOT AREA:

MAIN BUILDING AREA: 1
GARAGE BLDG AREA (EA):

00,881 SF

6-BAY STANDARD = 1,450 SF

6-BAY ADA = 1,642 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 103,973 SF
MAIN BUILDING UNITS: 100 UNITS
TOTAL UNITS: 100 UNITS (60 1BR, 40, 2BR)

PARKING REQUIRED:

W/ 30% REDUCTION
(TRANSIT PROXIMITY +
MT CORRIDOR IN AREA
OF CHANGE):

SENIOR LIVING AFFORDABLE HOUSING
RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY
2.73 ACRES (119,313 SF)

136 SPACES (1.2 SPACES/1BR DU) +

(1.6 SPACES/2BR DU) +

(1.8 SPACES/3BR DU)

136-(136*0.3) = 96 SPACES

SITE PARKING DATA - OVERALL

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED*:

ADA PARKING SPACES REQUIRED:

ADA PARKING SPACES PROVIDE
VAN ACCESSIBLE REQUIRED:
VAN ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED:

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SPACES REQUIRED:
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED:

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED:
BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED:

MOTORCYCLE PARKING REQUIR

MOTORCYCLE PARKING PROVIDED:

151 + 96 = 247 SPACES
277 SPACES

8 SPACES
D: 20 SPACES
2 SPACES
20 SPACES

6 SPACES
8 SPACES

28 SPACES
96 SPACES
ED: 6 SPACES
6 SPACES

*SHARED PARKING AND ACCESS AGREEMENT BETWEEN SAN ROQUE
AND LA SERENA LOTS GRANTED DURING REPLAT OF PROPERTIES

—

GRAPHIC SCALE

30 15 0 15

SCALE: 17=30’

30

LEGEND
PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER
——— — — —— BOUNDARY LINE
BUILDING
T i -] SIDEWALK
o o O o- PERIMETER FENCE

SIDEWALK NOTE:

EXISTING CURB & GUTTER

NEW BOUNDARY LINE

PARKING COUNT

EV CHARGING STATION

CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE
ADA ROUTE FROM ROW

CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE
SEE NOTE THIS SHEET

ALL BROKEN OR CRACKED SIDEWALK MUST BE

REPLACED WITH SIDEWALK,

CURB, AND GUTTER

PER COA STD DWG #2430 AND #2415A.

CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE NOTE:

LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, WALLS, FENCES, TREES, AND SHRUBBERY
BETWEEN 3 FEET AND 8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER

PAN) ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.

10/04/2023

e
erstad ARCHITECTS, PA

310 n. 5th street, boise idaho 83702

phone: (208) 331-9031 fax: 331-9035 www.erstadarchitects.com

,LWEFFA WEET, LLEG

(505) 858-3100
www.tierrawestlic.com

5571 MIDWAY PARK PLACE NE
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

This document is the
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Development Co. and is
protected by U.S. and
international laws. Use,
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7:\2020\2020010 Coors and Bluewater Zone Change\dwg\DRB\2020010—DET.dwg Oct 04, 2023 — 1:18pm
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DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY
ACTUAL DIMENSIONS MAY VARY
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
QUALITY: MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A536 GRADE 70-50-05
PAINT: CASTINGS ARE FURNISHED WITH A BLACK PAINT
LOCKING DEVICE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST
THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER IN WHICH DRAWN BY EBC | MATERIAL 3130 VERONA AVE
NYLOPLAST HAS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. THE RECEIPT DUCTILE IRON @ BUFORD, GA 30518
OR POSSESSION OF THIS PRINT DOES NOT CONFER, | DATE 3.6-06 PHN (770) 932-2443
TRANSFER, OR LICENSE THE USE OF THE DESIGN OR Nyloplast FAX (770) 932-2490
TECHNICAL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN REVISED BY EBC | PROJECT NO./NAME www.nyloplast-us.com
REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRINT OR ANY INFORMATION TITLE
CONTAINED HEREIN, OR MANUFACTURE OF ANY DATE 31011
ARTICLE HEREFROM, FOR THE DISCLOSURE TO OTHERS 12IN DOME GRATE
IS FORBIDDEN, EXCEPT BY SPECIFIC WRITTEN
PERMISSION EROM NYLOPLAST. a0t KvLopLast | DWG SIZE A |SCALE 14 SHEET 10F1 | DWG NO. 7001-110-206 REV D
o
1010
\ CONC. PAVING
2— #5 REBARS 1/2" RADIUS OR SIDEWALK
9 EDGE
B PAVING 6x6 W2.9xW2.3 W.W.F.
5 | /
A\ * -
\ 0
X %
#5 REBAR W/2' IMBED INTO PAVING | /\,/// R
, 1/2” ExP. JT.=X
. 4 . & SEALANT
S
44 Resars— Qi
N CONT. 8
\EPOXY TO A.C. PAVING I?ET’A,\IL:FLUSH CURB
1”7 = 1-0
WHEEL BUMPER
NTS
LANDING VARIES—SEE SITE PLAN
TRUNCATED
DOMES SIDEWALK
o F AN ONC A L 4| ACCESSIBLE SIGN
2 T INgENG W L | ==AND BOLLARD TYP.
< 4T T NG T 57| SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET
R . b OO‘O O "o
{ R L .,36000009,‘ e
/: | —
PARKING BUMPER
7ERO
INSTALLED W/#4 BARS CURB
2" FROM CURB TYP.
)
N 2% CROSS
SLOPE MAX:
RAMP
(BEYOND)
RETAINING ) CURB (BEYOND)
VAN | Ko |
PARKING A " _1_;“ PAVEMENT
e 10—l 10—l 10 +. ST b R

NOTES:

SUBGRADE
COMPACTED AS
SPECIFIED

SECTION A=A

4" THICK CONCRETE
SIDEWALK SECTION 1:20 MAX

REINFORCED PRE-
CAST CONCRETE WALL
CAP, SEALED, SLOPED

8’—0”

6" BOLLARDS AT ~ |k
REAR OF DUMPSTER

ENCLOSURE \/\

/I

6" MIN. THICK AND 4000 PSI
CONC. SLAB & APRON ON
GRANULAR FILL WITH #4 BARS AT —7 o
12" 0.C. EACH WAY

.~
6”2
i
V
)

N

TOP OF MASON

\(2)#4 @ 48" 0.C,

e 16” 0.C.

SPLIT-FACED EXTERIOR
SMOOTH—-FACED INTERIOR

/ CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS,

COLOR CMU—1

\ 8" CMU, SOLID GROUTED.

SLOPE GRADE

/ AWAY FROM WALL
\

#4 @ 18" 0.C. E.W—] s\#A, @ 8” 0.C. — HORIZ.

- N
/); |
#5 @ 127 0.C
,I?_O”
-0

Dumpster Enclosure Wall Section

kN

—t

:qu o ws#ﬁr @ 16" 0.C. — VERT.
'E\l u

12” CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

CONTINUOUS FOOTING
(3)4#5 BAR CONT.

NTS
SIGN TYPE R7-8 (12"x18")
_ SIGN FIELD IS WHITE
SIGN LETTERING AND BORDER ARE GREEN
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
,L\ IS WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND
NON—VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES O
60”B(I\)/IITI\TIOMAB%F\/ETHG|§O%J|IEI;B i i3 | REQUIRED LANGUAGE PER
‘ ANSI 5027 ~J——_ NMSA 197866—7—352.4C

AC(\:/QSEIBLE
VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES I

BOTTOM OF THIS SIGN
60” MIN. ABOVE GROUND

ANSI 502.7

2" DIA.x.188 GALV.
STEEL PIPE

WHEN SIGN IS IN PAVED AREAS,
USE 4" PIPE BOLLARD FILLED

W/ CONCRETE AND PAINTED
TRAFFIC YELLOW

PAVING
AREA

AY s

BN S
A

K<
N AN AR

N
AN

L L
1’—6” DIA. CONC.%> . : \\\\//\i\/\
BASE 3000 PSI \/ > i’ \/\
S S
\(\ /\\ /\\ ’ T
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN
NTS
WIDTH VARIES

RE: SITE PLAN
(5" MIN. WIDTH)

ADA PARKING SPACE NOTES:

1) International Symbol of Accessibility
shall be painted on the pavement at
rear of space, white symbol on blue
background.

2) Parking space lines and diagonal
striping to be painted blue.

3} Access aisle shall have the words
“NO PARKING” in capital letters,
each of which shall be at least one

MONOLITHIC CONCRETE
HANDICAP RAMF; SMOOTH

TEXTURE FINISH W/ " JEEP X /2"

1) International Symbol of Accessibility shall be painted on the
pavement at rear of space, white symbol on blue background.

2) Parking space lines and diagonal striping to be painted blue.

3) Access aisle shall have the words “NO PARKING” in capital
letters, each of which shall be at least one foot high and at
least two inches wide, placed at the rear of the parking
space so as to be close to where an adjacent vehicle's rear
tires would be placed.

4) ADA parking areas — not to exceed a slope greater than 2%
in any direction

HC PARKING DETAIL
NTS

IF CHANGE IN
DIRECTION OR IF RAMP
EXCEEDS 30 FEET

INSTALL TRUNCATED DOMES
SPACING PER DETAIL THIS SHEET

CONCRETE CURB &
GUTTER

foot high and at least two inches
wide, placed at the rear of the
parking space so as to be close to
where an adjacent vehicle's rear
tires would be placed.

4) See this sheet for HC Parking Sign
Detail.

5} Parking spaces shall have a slope
that does not exceed 2% in any
direction

WIDE GROOVES 2" C.C.

MONQL THIC CONCRETE HANDICAP RAMP;

SMCOTH TEXTURE FINISH W/ ;" DEZP X ;' WIDE
GROQVES 2" Q.C.

PARALLEL CURB RAMP DETAIL

NTS

(Violators are subject to a
fine and/or towing)

SIGN TYPE R7-8A (6"x12")
SIGN FIELD IS WHITE
SIGN LETTERING AND BORDER ARE GREEN

REQUIRED LANGUAGE

(VAN ACCESSIBLE)
PER ANSI 502.7

|
BICYCLE SF’ACE\\|
|

—°

A

2% MAX

8.3% MAX

OO0 _ 0 o~ d
8.3% MAX ogogo gogc 8.3% MAX
AT CURB 050450 0059 AT CURB
—= 0”0%Y0 ol =——————

1.

NOTES: 0.257 MAX ™
0.2"
THE SURFACE OF RAMP P
A TRANSVERSE BROOMED O 5
f T
SURFACE TEXTURE

ROUGHER THAN THE

BD

SURROUNDING SIDEWALK.

DETECTABLE
WARNING SURFACE

8.5% MAX

PAVEMENT DRSS

SECTION A-A

\ CURB

2% MAX

FLAIRED CURB RAMP DETAIL

NTS

12:)

—

MOTORCYCLE

_181)

PARKING

ONLY

2" DIA.x.188 GALV.
STEEL PIPE

4" MINIMUM

FINISH GRADE
X \ o XX

3 = M
GRADED SURFACE AWAY/ - 2 2 -

FROM CLEANOUT

CONSTRUCT PER A.D.A.
STANDARDS.

DOME SECTION

BD — BASE DIAMETER 0.9” MIN

D — TOP DIAMETER 50% OF BD MIN TO
65% OF BD MAX

—CC CC

© © © © ©

© © © © ©

lo @ @ © O
BB

© © © © 0] |
©© 009 o[ f
e

DOME SPACING
CC — CENTER TO CENTER SPACING 2.35"
BB — BASE TO BASE SPACING 1.48" MIN

HEAVY DUTY FRAME AND COVER
W/LETTER "C.O0. CAST IN COVER

THREADED PVC
CLEANOUT PLUG

1" IN GRASSY AREA
[ 0" IN PAVED AREA

== f

4”7 MIN. 2500 PSI

12 12" PCC COLLAR
—~———X4
ADJUSTABLE HEAD
N
——+t— _SIZE OF RISER PIPE

MIN.
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phone: (208) 331-9031 fax; 331-9035 www.erstadarchitects.com
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erstad ARCHITECTS, PA

310 . 5th street, boise idaho 83702
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MOTORCYCLE PARKING SIGN
NTS
6” ABOVE GROUND
22
B ]

| | —BICYCLE RACK

|
|
|
Lo

BICYCLE SPACE - PLAN VIEW
NTS

NOTES:

INSTALL BIKE RACKS ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
CONSULTANT TO SELECT COLOR &FINISH , SEE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OR CONSULT OWNER.

BIKE RACK SHALL HAVE A 1—-FOOT CLEAR ZONE ALL AROUND BIKE SPACE.
EACH BIKE RACK SPACE SHALL BE AT LEAST 6 FEET LONG AND 2 FEET WIDE.
EACH BIKE RACK SPACE SHALL MEET COA IDO & DPM REQUIREMENTS.

MADRAX DIVISION

GRABER MANUFACTURING, INC.

1080 UNIEK DRIVE

WAUNAKEE, WI 53597

P(800) 448-7931, P(608) 849—1080, F(608) 849—1081
WWW.MADRAX.COM, E—MAIL: SALES®@MADRAX.COM
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PRODUCT: U238—IG(SF)

DESCRIPTION: 'U’ BIKE RACK
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34" OTHERS WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF GRABER
MANUFACTURING, INC. SPECIFICATIONS ARE
SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

44" GRABER MANUFACTURING, INC. ©2018 ALL
PROPRIETARY RIGHTS RESERVED.
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